RESOLUTION NO. 374

AMENDING THE ALBANY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE RULES OF ORDER AND DISBANDING THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON COURT FACILITIES AND ESTABLISHING A SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME RENOVATION

Introduced: 8/13/18 By Mr. A Joyce:

WHEREAS, Rule 22 of the Albany County Legislative Rules of Order provide for the establishment of Special Committees related to significant issues or business before the Legislature, and

WHEREAS, The Special Committee on Court Facilities was established regarding major public works or construction projects and related concerns for the County of Albany, and

WHEREAS, The Special Committee on Court Facilities was created to address issues related to the renovations and upgrades to the court facility building for the County of Albany, and

WHEREAS, The major renovations for the Albany County Courthouse were completed years ago, and

WHEREAS, The last meeting of the Court Facilities Committee was years ago, and

WHEREAS, Of the various buildings and facilities the County of Albany maintains, the Albany County Nursing Home is the subject of major renovations or related concerns, and

WHEREAS, Issues related to major renovations at the Albany County Nursing Home should be subject to review by a Special Committee dedicated to such purpose, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature, that the Special Committee on Court Facilities is deemed to have completed its primary functions and is hereby disbanded, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Special Committee on the Albany County Nursing Home Renovation is deemed necessary and, therefore, established, and, be it further RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Legislature forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Chairman of the Legislature and the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Law Committee – 8/13/18